[2] The parties now advise they have agreed the question of costs but ask that 

their agreement be recorded, and made enforceable, as a determination of the 

Authority. 

[3] I therefore order the respondent, Ms Katherine Soper, to pay the applicant,  

Ms Justine Ward, the sum of $3,500.00 (three thousand, five hundred dollars) as a 

contribution toward the costs Ms Ward incurred in pursuing her claims.  This is in 

addition to the amounts already ordered.  

M B Loftus 

Member of the Employment Relations Authority